OP \$65.00 26415

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Collateral Grant of Security Interest of Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Microsoft SP - Holdings, Inc.		03/08/2002	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Endforce, Inc.		
Street Address:	565 Metro Place South, Suite 300		
City:	Dublin		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43017		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2641572	SMARTPIPES
Registration Number:	2606922	s

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)324-0638

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650/324-7000

Email: sv-trademark@hewm.com

Correspondent Name: Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe LLP

Address Line 1: 275 Middlefield Road

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06548-0000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lisa Greenwald-Swire

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release of Security Interest from Microsoft#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002970 FRAME: 0025

900014998

MAR. 6. 2002 12:18PM

MICROSOFT LICENSING

NO. 6022 P.

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Grant of Security Interest of Patents and Trademarks (the "Security Agreement") dated as of March _____, 2002, made by SMARTPIPES, INC. ("Grantor"), in favor of MICROSOFT SP - HOLDINGS, INC., a Nevada corporation (in its capacity as a Lender, "Microsoft SP" and in its capacity as the agent and secured party hereunder "Secured Party"), as the agent for Microsoft SP and KPCB Holdings, Inc. ("Grantee"), Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in Grantor's interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein), including the patents, patent applications and patent licenses described in Schedule A attached thereto and the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses described in Schedule B attached thereto; and

and Tradema	WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Pater rk Office on,, 2001 at Reel/Frame; and
and Tradema	WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Pater ark Office on; and
Property Colle	WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual ateral and terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee does hereby release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks set forth in the attached Schedule A and Schedule B, and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse, all right, title and interest of Grantee in and to Grantor's interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Dated: March 3, 2002

"Grantee"

MICROSOFT SP - HOLDINGS, INC.

Name: Thomas Baumbach

Title: President

C \Documenta and Settings\anitativi\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Fire-\DLKD5\Execution Trademark Termination.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 002970 FRAME: 0026